
 

1 

 

    

 Prince George’s County Public Schools 

     Louis Wilson Sr., Facilities Administration Building 
  13300 Old Marlboro Pike, Room 20 

  Upper Marlboro, MD 20772 
Keith Stewart, Director 

 

AMENDMENT TO REINSTATE AND EXTEND CONTRACT 

 

October 4, 2023 

 

 

 

Glass Distributors, Inc.       Victoria Snowdy 

3800 Kenilworth Avenue       Telephone: 301.952.6560 

Bladensburg, MD 20710       Fax: 301.952.6605 

Tel: 301.227.0363       Email: Victoria.robinson@pgcps.org 

Contact: Steve Bouchar 

Email: steve@GDI-us.com & trevorw@gdi-md.com 

 

  

Subject:  IFB: 011-18 Furnish and Deliver Safety Glass, Window and Sheet Glass 

 

The parties to the above agreement IFB 011-18 agree to reinstate the Notice of Award, made by the Board of Education of 

Prince George’s County (the “Board”) and Glass Distributors Inc. for the Purchase of Services (the “Agreement”) dated 

July 26, 2018. 

 

The purpose of reinstating the contract is so that it may be amended and extended to allow the Board additional time to 

award a new contract for the scope of work described in the original Agreement.   Upon acceptance of the amendment, 

you must ensure a current copy of your Certificate of Insurance is posted to iSupplier prior to the start of the new 

performance period.  

 

By way of this contract amendment to extend the original award, the Board and the Glass Distributors Inc agree to the 

following: 

 

1. The agreement shall be considered to have been in effect from October 1, 2023, to September 30, 2024 under the 

same terms and conditions, except as amended in this document. 

  

2. The contract shall remain unaffected and shall continue in full force and effect in accordance with the terms set 

forth in the original agreement. 

 

3. The pricing for the extension period shall not exceed each unit price as listed (Attachment A). 

 
All vendors must maintain an active status in iSupplier in order to conduct business with PGCPS.  If your company is 

not active in iSupplier at time of signature, PGCPS will not sign the contract.  

 

This contract is for the convenience of the Board and is considered by the Purchasing Department to be a "Non-

Exclusive" use contract.  The Board does not guarantee any usage. The Board will not be held to purchase any particular 

Brand, in any groups, prices or discount ranges, but reserves the right to purchase any item/items listed in the price 

schedule submitted. 

 

 

mailto:steve@GDI-us.com
mailto:trevorw@gdi-md.com
mailto:steve@GDI-us.com
mailto:trevorw@gdi-md.com


Glass Distributors Inc    Page 2 

                                         

AMENDMENT TO REINSTATE AND EXTEND CONTRACT 

CONTRACT # IFB 011-18 

 

 

2 

 

The contract extension, notice of award, plus the solicitation, your offer, amendments and any pertinent documents will 

constitute the entire contract after acceptance by your firm and the BOARD.  Please refer to IFB 011-18 for all applicable 

terms and conditions.  

 

                

ACCEPTED BY: 

FOR THE FIRM:  FOR THE BOARD OF EDUCATION: 

 

 

  

 

 

SIGNATURE DATE  SIGNATURE DATE 

 

 

  

Keith Stewart 

NAME  NAME:  

 

 

  

Director, Purchasing & Supply Services 

TITLE  TITLE 

 

 

  

FOR THE BOARD OF EDUCATION 

OF PRINCE GEORGE’S COUNTY 

FIRM  UPPER MARLBORO, MARYLAND 20772 

 

iSUPPLIER NUMBER  

 

Oct 5, 2023

Steve Bouchard

President

Glass Distributors Inc.

2724

Procurement Supervisor (Oct 6, 2023 07:47 EDT)

keith.stewart@pgcps.org keith.stewart@pgcps.org (Oct 6, 2023 09:41 EDT) Oct 6, 2023



Glass Distributors, Inc                                ATTACHMENT A – BID PRICE 
                                                   AMENDMENT TO REINSTATE AND EXTEND CONTRACT 

CONTRACT # IFB 011-18 
 

Safety Glass, Window and Sheet Glass 
Descriptio

n 
No. Lites pe1 

Box 
Est. Qty. 
Box Used 

Old Price New Price/ % increase) 

GROUP I - WINDOW GLASS      

18 x32"DSB 13 70 $101.40 $122.00 (20%) 

16x42" DSB 11 60 $101.40 $122.00 20%) 

18 x48"DSB 8 60 $101.40 122.00 20%) 

20x48"DSB 8 45 $101.40 122.00 (20%) 

18 x 60" OSB 7 50 $101.40 $122.00 (20%) 

20 x 60"DSB 6 50 101.40 $122.00 (20"/o) 

16 x 32" DSB 13 70 $101.40 $122.00 (20%) 

16x48" DSB I I 60 $101.40 $122.00 (20%) 

16x 60"DSB 8 60 $101.40 $122.00 (20%) 

TOTAL GROUP I      

BrandOffered   AGC   
Mfg'dBy   Glass Dist, Inc   

GROUP 2 - SHEET GLASS      

39 x 100 x ¼", wire polished Misco, Pilkerton ONLY Ea. 150 No longer avail.  100% 

50 x 78 x ¼", wire polished Misco, Pilkelton ONLY Ea. 300 No longer avail.  100% 

60 x IOOx l/4"wire,polished Misco, Pilkelton ONLY Ea. 300 No longer avail.  100% 

60 x 84 x 1/8" Hammered Ea. JO $288.00 $375.00 -30% 
60 x 84 x I /8" Industrex or Factrolite Ea 25 $288.00 $375.00 -30% 

48 x l00 x 1/4" Polished Plate Ea. 25 $94.00 $94.00 (20%) 

60 x 100 x l/4"Polished Plate Ea. 50 $99.60 $120.00 (20%) 

48 x 84 x 1/8" Mirror Plate Ea 24 $78.00 $94.00 (20%) 

60 x 100 x L/4" Mill'or Plate Ea. 40 $138.00 $165 (20%) 

7/32,48" x 96" Gray Lite Glass No. 14 Each 25 $240.00 $300.00 (30%0) 

48 x 84 x 1/4" Laminated Safety Glass Each 25 $132.72 160.00 (20%) 
48 x 84 x 1/8" Pattern #62 Each JO $180.00 $216.00 (20%) 

48 x 84 x 3/16" Laminated Safety Glass Each 15 $162.00 $195.00 (20%) 
60 x 100 x ¼" Bronze Plate Each 15 $150.00 $180.00 -20% 

48 x 96 x ¼" Bronze Floa Each 10 $120.00 $144.00 (20%) 
60 x 96 x ¼" Bronze Float Each 10 $144.00 $173.00 

$360.00 
(20%) 
(20%) 48 x 96 x ¼" Blue Float Each 10 $300.00 

60 x 96 x ¼" Blue Float Each I $336.00 403.00 {20%) 

TOTAL GROUP2      

Brand Offered:   Pilkington & Guardian   

Mfg'sBy:   Glass Distributors, Inc   

GROUP7- INSULATION GLASSASSEMBLIE      

Insulated Glass Assemblies: Below are sample sizes that may be ordered: 
Per sq. Ft 

 
$15.60 $18.72 (20%) 

TOTAL GROUP7      

Brand Oddered:   Pilkington Guardian, AGC   

Mfg'sdBy;   Glass Dist. Inc.  

 

            
 



Amend to Extend IFB011-18
Final Audit Report 2023-10-06

Created: 2023-10-04

By: Victoria Robinson (victoria.robinson@pgcps.org)

Status: Signed

Transaction ID: CBJCHBCAABAAhygQghoTisSOjIo1gbM6isqnnJItHVJu

"Amend to Extend IFB011-18" History
Document created by Victoria Robinson (victoria.robinson@pgcps.org)
2023-10-04 - 3:08:54 PM GMT

Document emailed to Steve Bouchard (steve@gdi-us.com) for signature
2023-10-04 - 3:18:21 PM GMT

Email viewed by Steve Bouchard (steve@gdi-us.com)
2023-10-04 - 3:19:19 PM GMT

Email viewed by Steve Bouchard (steve@gdi-us.com)
2023-10-05 - 8:35:05 PM GMT

Document e-signed by Steve Bouchard (steve@gdi-us.com)
Signature Date: 2023-10-05 - 8:36:22 PM GMT - Time Source: server

Document emailed to eyvette.wright@pgcps.org eyvette.wright@pgcps.org (eyvette.wright@pgcps.org) for
signature
2023-10-05 - 8:36:24 PM GMT

Email viewed by eyvette.wright@pgcps.org eyvette.wright@pgcps.org (eyvette.wright@pgcps.org)
2023-10-06 - 11:46:45 AM GMT

Signer eyvette.wright@pgcps.org eyvette.wright@pgcps.org (eyvette.wright@pgcps.org) entered name at
signing as Procurement Supervisor
2023-10-06 - 11:47:35 AM GMT

Document e-signed by Procurement Supervisor (eyvette.wright@pgcps.org)
Signature Date: 2023-10-06 - 11:47:37 AM GMT - Time Source: server

Document emailed to keith.stewart@pgcps.org keith.stewart@pgcps.org (keith.stewart@pgcps.org) for
signature
2023-10-06 - 11:47:38 AM GMT



Email viewed by keith.stewart@pgcps.org keith.stewart@pgcps.org (keith.stewart@pgcps.org)
2023-10-06 - 1:41:27 PM GMT

Document e-signed by keith.stewart@pgcps.org keith.stewart@pgcps.org (keith.stewart@pgcps.org)
Signature Date: 2023-10-06 - 1:41:37 PM GMT - Time Source: server

Agreement completed.
2023-10-06 - 1:41:37 PM GMT


		2023-10-06T06:41:39-0700
	Agreement certified by Adobe Acrobat Sign




